

State of Michigan
Supreme Court

Appeal from The Michigan Court Of Appeals
Michael J. Talbot, P.J., and Jane E. Markey And Michael J. Riordan, JJ.

In the Matter of:

Jordan Gonzalez, dob: 9/5/2001
Esdeanna Heeren, dob: 10/26/2002
Kylea Heeren, dob: 2/16/2004
Carmen Heeren, dob: 10/03/2005

Supreme Court No. 147515
Court of Appeals No. 309161
(Consolidated with No. 312691)
Circuit Court No. 08-036989-NA
Muskegon Co. Cir. Court
Hon. William C. Marietti

Chad D. Catalino (P64377)
Guardian Ad Litem for Minor Children
1189 Peck Street
Muskegon, MI 49442
(231) 722-2222

Scott Bassett (P33231)
Attorney for Appellee Lori Scribner
2407 89th Street NW
Bradenton, FL 34209-9443
(941) 794-2904

Charles F. Justian (P35428)
Muskegon County Prosecutor's Office
Attorney for Appellant DHS
Michael E. Kobza Hall of Justice
990 Terrace Street - 5th Floor
Muskegon, MI 49442
(231) 724-6435

Evelyn K. Calogero (P45512)
Attorney for Lori Scribner in No. 312691
300 S. Capitol Ave.
P.O. Box 13038
Lansing, MI 48901
(248) 709-3466

H. Daniel Beaton, Jr. (P43336)
Michigan Dept. of Attorney General
Attorney for DHS/MCI in No. 312691
525 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7700

Appellee Lori Scribner's Brief on Appeal

Submitted by:

Scott Bassett (P33231)
Attorney for Appellee
2407 89th Street NW
Bradenton, FL 34209-9443
941-794-2904

November 29, 2013

Table of Contents

Page:

Index of Authorities ii

Statement of Questions Presented..... vi

Statement of Jurisdiction..... vii

Counter-Statement of Facts.....1

Argument

 A. The Court of Appeals did not err in holding that there is a preference for relatives under MCL 712A.19c(2) when a circuit court decides whether to create a juvenile guardianship after parental rights have been terminated.21

 B. The paternal grandmother was entitled the relative placement preference although her son’s parental rights to the children had been terminated.34

 C. The Court of Appeals did not err by failing to apply a clear error standard of review to the Muskegon Circuit Court Family Division’s determination of the children’s best interests pursuant to MCL 712A.19c.....38

 D. The circuit court erred by using the best interests factors enumerated in MCL 722.23 of the Child Custody Act in deciding whether to grant the petition for a juvenile guardianship.39

 E. The Court of Appeals did not err by reversing the circuit court on the ground that it was improper to compare the foster parents with the proposed guardian, nor did it err on any other basis.....45

Conclusion/Relief Requested.....49

Index of Authorities

Page:

State Cases

Attorney General v Lake States Wood Preserving, Inc,
199 Mich App 149, 501 NW2d 213 (1993).....45

In re Barlow,
404 Mich 216, 273 NW2d 35 (1978).....40

Beason v Beason,
435 Mich 791, 460 NW2d 207 (1990).....39, 45

In re Beck,
488 Mich 6, 793 NW2d 562 (2010).....35

Cheron, Inc v Don Jones, Inc,
244 Mich App 212, 625 NW2d 93 (2000).....36

In re DMK,
289 Mich App 246, 796 NW2d 129 (2010).....38

Fletcher v Fletcher,
447 Mich 871, 526 NW2d 889 (1994).....38, 39

Foster v Foster,
237 Mich App 259, 602 NW2d 610 (1999).....36

In re JS and SM,
231 Mich App 92, 585 NW2d 326 (1998).....40

Leonard v Lans Corp,
379 Mich 147, 150 NW2d 746 (1967).....28

In re Mathers,
371 Mich 516, 124 NW2d 878 (1963).....45

Matley v Matley,
234 Mich App 535, 594 NW2d 850, *vacated on other grounds*, 461 Mich 897, 603 NW2d
780 (1999).....21, 34, 39

People v Carter,
462 Mich 206, 612 NW2d 144 (2000).....35

People v Walters,
266 Mich App 341 700 NW2d 424 (2005).....38

<i>Pickering v Pickering</i> , 253 Mich App 694, 659 NW2d 649 (2002).....	39
<i>Pierron v Pierron</i> , 486 Mich 81, 782 NW2d 480 (2010).....	38
<i>Porter v Hill</i> , ___ Mich App ___, ___ NW2d ___ (No. 306562, June 11, 2013).....	37
<i>Rookledge v Garwood</i> , 340 Mich 444, 65 NW2d 785 (1954).....	29
Federal Cases	
<i>Dwayne B v Granholm</i> , No. 2:06-cv-13548 (ED Mich).....	28
Federal Statutes	
42 USC 671(a)	29, 30
42 USC 671(a)(18).....	30
42 USC 671a(19)	27
State Statutes	
MCL 700.5204	17
MCL 710.22(g)	40, 42
MCL 710.22g.....	44
MCL 710.45	47
MCL 712A.1(3)	45
MCL 712A.13a	36
MCL 712A.13a(1)(j).....	36
MCL 712A.18(1)(b).....	45
MCL 712A.18f.....	24, 30
MCL 712A.18f(3)(a).....	25
MCL 712A.18f(4).....	25

MCL 712A.19	42
MCL 712A.19(3)	26
MCL 712A.19(6)	27
MCL 712A.19(8)	26
MCL 712A.19a	41, 46
MCL 712A.19b	35
MCL 712A.19c	24, 41
MCL 712A.19c(1)(b)	26
MCL 712A.19c(3)	26
MCL 722.21 <i>et seq.</i>	39
MCL 722.23	17, 19, 40, 42, 47
MCL 722.27b(1)	37
MCL 722.111 <i>et seq.</i>	30
MCL 722.875b	16, 41
MCL 722.881	42
MCL 722.954a	24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 43, 48
MCL 722.954a(2)	23, 24, 25, 45, 46
MCL 722.954a(3)	23
MCL 722.954a(4)	45
MCL 722.954a(5)	19, 24, 25, 27, 31, 32, 37, 39
SB 227, Public Act 15	22
Rules	
MCR 3.965(C)(2)	45
MCR 3.979	16, 41, 46
MCR 3.979(A)(3)	47

MCR 3.979(e)	41
Regulations	
45 CFR 1355.40(e).....	29
Other Authorities	
<i>Binsfeld Children's Commission Report</i> , available at http://www.state.mi.us/migov/gov/pressreleases/199607/children.html	31
Department of Human Services, <i>Child Care/Placement Agency Adoption Rates</i>	4
Department of Human Services, <i>Michigan's Child and Family Services Review Statewide Assessment</i> (August 2009)	32
Department of Human Services, <i>Michigan's Child and Family Services Review Statewide Assessment</i> (March 2010)	29
Howard, Kelly, <i>Juvenile Guardianship FAQ's</i> , SCAO (June 2009)	22
Lynch et al, <i>Using Articles</i> , Purdue Online Writing Lab (2011), available at https://owl.english.purdue.edu/owl/resource/540/01/	30
DHS Foster Care Manual, FOM 722-3.....	33
DHS Foster Care Manual, FOM 722-6.....	28, 34
DHS Foster Care Manual, FOM 722-7.....	28
DHS Child Guardianship Manual, GDM 600.....	37
Senate Fiscal Agency, S.B. 543 & 544 (S-1): <i>First Analysis - MCI & Foster Care Supervision</i>	31, 33, 36
Senate Fiscal Agency, S.B. 668-672 (S-1): <i>First Analysis – Foster Care Placement</i>	22
Senate Fiscal Agency, <i>Analysis as Enacted of SB 227</i> , Public Act 15 of 2009	22
US Dept of Health and Human Services, Children's Bureau, <i>Child and Family Services Reviews Fact Sheet</i> , available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cb/resource/cfsr-fact-sheet	29
